HB0307/802419/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 307

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Wilkins" and substitute "Wilkins, Cox, Cardin, Lopez, Crutchfield, McComas, and Arikan"; and in line 9, strike "investigate" and substitute "research".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 17, strike "African American men" and substitute "African Americans".

On page 2, strike beginning with "one" in line 16 down through "House" in line 19 and substitute "the Chair of the Commission on Civil Rights, or the Chair's designee"; and in lines 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, and 31, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively.

On page 3, in lines 2, 4, 6, and 12, strike "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", and "(13)", respectively, and substitute "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", and "(12)", respectively; in line 16, strike "The Maryland State Archives" and substitute "Bowie State University, in consultation with the Maryland Lynching Memorial Project,"; in line 28, after "hold" insert "regional"; and in the same line, strike "each county" and substitute "areas".

On page 4, in line 9, strike "investigate" and substitute "research".